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To:	         RIS Manager Andrea Spraggs

From:	         Sergeant Alastair McNiven

Date:            January 9, 2023

Subject:        CCJRA Request for Clemen PSU case file SM2022-001

SM2022-001 - Summary

On January 25, 2022, PSU received information from the Traffic Unit regarding a crash investigation that was initiated after damage to Patrol Vehicle # 2581 was discovered. The subject officer reported to a sergeant that he had found damage to his vehicle during his shift on December 31, 2021. The sergeant asked the subject officer if he had struck anything with his vehicle; the subject officer said he had not. When the sergeant commented that it looked like someone hit a boulder, the subject officer did not respond. 

The subsequent crash investigation revealed that the vehicle was involved in a single-vehicle crash on December 31, 2021, near the southeast corner of 23rd Street/Meadow Avenue: the subject officer told the accident investigator that he had slid off the road at that location due to the snowy conditions.  The accident investigator was able to identify a large boulder that the subject officer apparently struck, by matching damage on the vehicle to the damage on the rock.  The damage to the front of the vehicle is such that the driver should have been aware that he struck something. 

This information was relayed to Deputy Chief Steve Redfearn, who conferred with Chief Maris Herold. Based on the nature of these allegations (one of which involved Truthfulness), Chief Maris Herold directed that a Serious Misconduct investigation be initiated into the subject  officer’s actions and statements regarding the damage to vehicle # 2581.  

The Independent Police Monitor classified this complaint as allegations that the subject officer violated Boulder PD Rules 1 and 3: 
                                                                    
Rule 1. Compliance with Values, Rules, and General Orders (GO 309-6 (A) Notifications. 
Rule 3. Truthfulness. 

At the conclusion of the investigation into these allegations, documented under PSU case number SM2022-001, Chief Herold provided a Final Disposition of Sustained for both allegations, and imposed discipline of Termination on June 17, 2022.
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